

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5585-5586/2011

KARNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST KARNAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAUSHALAYA DEVI . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 & 8 in SLP© NO.5585/2011 and 1, 4, 5 & 8 in SLP© NO.5586/2011 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos.4(i) & 7 in SLP© NO.5585/2011 and respondent nos.2(i) & 6 in SLP© NO.5586/2011 but none has entered appearance.

Service of notice of alternative arrangement is complete on respondent no.5 in SLP© NO.5585/2011 and respondent no.3 in SLP© NO.5586/2011 but none has entered appearance, however, erstwhile advocate has already filed counter affidavit.

Item no.8

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent no.6 in SLP© NO.5585/2011 & respondent no.7 in SLP© NO.5586/2011 within two weeks time, as last opportunity. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has requested for dasti service. Dasti in addition is allowed. Registry to issue dasti notice immediately.

List again on 27.4.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE  
Registrar